Better-
Bus
Project

Route 220

Route Overview

Route 220 Hingham Depot - Quincy Center Stationis a Local bus route that operates
between Hingham Depot, Hingham Center, and Quincy Center Station, largely along
Route 3A. Route 220’s major purpose is to connect residents of Hingham, northern
Weymouth, and Quincy to Quincy Center and the Red Line.

Figure 1| Service Map

nr —\
Fort m.' 5 ‘é?& £k .
o _,/d'_‘"_lgrgn'um Shipyardtd
& ¢ |
= Lirsccin SL. € L

a
5 TASKET
() suncrionm

3
A HINGHAM

] A

=R

Bare Cove:
Fark Hingham Cantes

AwEvnouTH  ERR)

J LANDING! B

) EAST BRAINTREER %,

B LasaEa,

w & e
Lincain

i Fmam
Sguam o = 5 B
|| % 7 alf= . 1]
3 LS o f ez
R %‘: * £ B 8
[ & 0 e o3 . ,
; )
{ pate 2 Whitmans ; +
. I' = @B | ::SNOW ROUTE
F ! " 0 During snow stcems or when sippery FIad concitions are present,
'l @ L ettt %"\, h . s route may be diverted t0.an akemate mute described beiow.
L v PR sa=(pl - note] T wiew service updates or request Tlers sent via email or text
=yl e + I i L4 : T o message. vist waw.mbt com
: & ©] | i Hé&‘ll'nww?s ‘ge-‘*“' |[ i Route 222: Omits Church Street and Exsex Strest. Walk to
e d | t ® W \-.S‘kv Lovedl Cofmars = Morth Street or Middle Street for service.
& i
3 c = “Pleasanifsi.
\_ pns "o BRAINTREE ¢ s e y /)

Network Importance

Route 220 has moderate importance within the overall system (see Figure 2). On ascale
of 0to 10,route 220rates 3.6 in terms of ridership, 6.4 in terms of transit dependent
ridership, and 5.4 in terms of its value tothe network (which reflects the number of people
who areuniquely served,the number of jobs and other important destination,and the
number of transferring passengers). Its overall score, which gives a 70% weighting to
overallridership and a 15% weight toboth other measures, is 4.6.

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better-
Bus
Project

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)
Ridership

Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 4.6

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 220 operates sevendays a week. On weekdays, it provides moderately frequent
service from the early morning until evening,and then less frequent service later at night
(seeTable 1).During peak periods, service operates 17 to 20 minute, most off-peak
service averages 30 minutes,and evening service operates every 60 minutes. On
Saturdays, Route 220 provides average headways of 38 minutes, and on Sundays it
operates every 60 minutes.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS

SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:33 AMto1:11 AM 42/42

Sunrise 5:33AM1t05:59 AM 27 27 1/3

Early AM 6:00 AM to 6:59 AM 11-27 17 4/5

AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 11-30 20 7/5

Midday Base 9:00 AMto0 1:29 PM 30-41 35 7/7

Midday School 1:30PMto3:59PM 30-40 36 4/6

PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 10-30 17 9/9

Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 10-60 34 6/4

Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 55-60 58 3/2

Night 12:00AMto 1:11AM 60 60 1/1
Saturday 6:00 AMt012:48AM 27-90 38 30/30
Sunday 8:25 AMto12:59 AM 60-69 60 17/17

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better-

Bus ¢

Project

Route 220’s inner end operates along the same alignment as Route 221 Fort Point -
Quincy Center and Route 222 East Weymouth - Quincy Center between Bicknell Square

and Quincy Center Station. Route 220 provides a similar amount of service as,and for the
most part,alternates trips with, Route 222. However, there are some times when there
aretwo Route 222 trips between Route 220 trips. Route 221 provides very limitedservice
(eight weekday trips). The schedules of the three routes are not coordinated.

Route 220 meets or exceeds the MBTA span of service and frequency standards on
weekdays.On Saturdays and Sundays, the span of service standardis met, and enough
serviceis provided tomeet the frequency standard of every 60 minutes. However,
because some serviceis scheduled irregularly,actual headways are as long as 90 minutes
on Saturdays and 69 minutes on Sundays.

Service Patterns

On alldays, all Route 220 inbound service departs from Hingham Depot and operates
directly to Quincy Center Stationviathe alignment shown in Figure 1. Outbound service
operatesin the reverse.In addition:

On weekdays, service before 9:30 AM and most service between 2:30 PM and 7:00
PM (all except one trip) operates beyond Hingham Depot around the Hingham
Center loop and back to Hingham Depot (see Table 2). During the midday, typically
only every other trip serves the loop.

On Saturdays,service after 8:00 AM and before 7:00 PM operates beyond
Hingham Depot around the Hingham Center Loop and back to Hingham Depot (see
Table 2). Betweenthose times every other trip serves the loop.

On Sundays, no trips serve the Hingham Center loop.

In addition, two AM trips and two PM trips operate tothe Hingham Shipyard for
connections with the Hingham Ferry (Pattern220.5and220.9).(Intotal,connections are
provided with only four of the Hingham Ferry’s 32 one-way trips.)

Table 2 | Service Patterns

Transportation Authority

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
per per per
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUE FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 42 30 17
220.3/4 Hingham Depot ~ Quincy Center  Skips Hingham Shipyard 40 30 17
220.5 Hingham Depot  Quincy Center  Via Hingham Shipyard 2 = =
OUTBOUND 42 30 17
220.3 Quincy Center Hingham Depot  Skips Hingham Shipyard 13 19 17
and Hingham Center Loop
220.4 Quincy Center Hingham Depot  Skips Hingham Shipyard 27 11 -
Hingham Center Loop
220.9 Quincy Center Hingham Depot Via Hingham Shipyard and 2 - -
Hingham Center Loop
@ Massachusetts Bay 3



Better-
Bus
Project

Ridership

Route 220 carries 1,600 passengers onweekdays, 950 passengers on Saturday,and 585
passengers on Sunday.

Ridershipby Stop

Most Route 220riders use Route 220to travel toand from Quincy Center, with the
largest numbers, by far, traveling toand from the Red Line at Quincy Center Station (see
Figure 3 and Figure 4).On weekdays, for passengers traveling inbound:

e 161 passengers board at Hingham Depot. This is the largest boarding stop on
inbound trips.

e 124 passengersboard and 15 alight at other Hingham Stops. Of these, only five
board before Broad Cove Road and only 15 board on the jogup Otis Street and
back down Downer Avenue. Only two passengers alight at the Hingham Shipyard
for connections to the Hingham Ferry.

e 167 passengerboard and 34 alight at stops in Weymouth.
e 359passengers board and 851 alight at stops in Quincy. Of these:

o 70alight at each of the two stops just before and after Coddington Streetin
Quincy Center.

0 640alight at Quincy Station

Outbound patterns through Hingham Depot are similar.In addition, a total of seven
passengers board and 13 passengers alight on the Hingham Center loop.

Ridership activity onweekends follow the same patterns, although with about 40% fewer
passengers on Saturday and 60% fewer passengers on Sundays.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

Route 220 Weekday Activity l

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size Indicates total activity

100
cee @@
1

s ‘ 0 0.25 05

L]
: . Data Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017

|
=)

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Outbound Ridership by Stop Map

Route 220 Weekday Activity

- Outbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates total activity

Sources: MTA Ridarship, Fall 2017 17 | ¢ /ﬂ :
@%vﬁA-EWJ@ | «\"’"Wﬁ :m-

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better-
Bus
Project

Ridershipby Trip

Route 220 ridership generally follows typical commuting patterns,with the highest
ridership inbound during the AM peak and outbound during the PM peak.However, route
220 alsohas fairly strong midday ridership. On weekday trips (see Figure 5 and Figure 6):

¢ |Inbound, ridership from the start of service until just before 8:00 AM is mostly over
30 passengers per trip. The first trip of the day at 5:33 AM carries 38 passengers,
which indicates demand for earlier service. Midday ridership generally varies from
20to 30 passengers per trip.In the PM peak, it drops to fewer than 10 passengers
per trip. In evening, it picks up to 14 to 22 passengers until 11:00 PM, when it drops
tolessthan10.

e Outbound ridershipis very low until approximately 6:30 AM, when it then
increases toaround 20 passengers per tripuntil around 2:30 PM. It then increases
to 30to 40 passengers until about 3:30 PM, when it drops to less than 30 on most
PM peak trips (although as high as 52 on one trip). The drop-off in ridership is
because many outbound passengers canuse either Route 220 or Route 222 East
Weymouth - Quincy Center Stationfrom Quincy Center Station, and many Route
220trips are scheduled to depart closely after a Route 222 trip. From 7:30 PM
until the end of service, ridership declines steadily from 35 passengers per trip to
10.

e Nearly alltrips operate with loads that are well below MBTA set maximums. The
highest average maximum/loads are 40 on an AM inbound trip and 47 on a PM
outbound trips.Most maximum loads are 30 or lower.

Saturday and Sunday ridershipis fairly consistent throughout the day and averages 20
boardings per trip (see Figure 7 through Figure 10).

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better-
Bus
Project

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Inbound Boardings
Inhound — __Inbound Max Load

= = == \ax Comfortable Pax/Seat

9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
7:00PM
8:00 PM

Figure 6 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Outbound Boardings
Quthound - Outbound Max Load

= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

10:00 AM
4:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM

10:00 PM

11:00 PM

12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better-
Bus
Project

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
10 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 L] T o e i o

10 A T H At T e T T e e
0 -
s = = = = = = = = = = =S = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <C <C <C <C <C <C <C o o o [a N o o o o o [« [a o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 2 292 2 2 2 2 2 9 2 2 2 22 29 9 2 2 2 2 2

Figure 8 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

12 :

0 Outbound Boardings

110 Qutbound = ....Outbound Max Load

= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 k-l X -

10 ............................ by o S Wlow oS B U BN W —___ ..................... e _ .................... s o

0 = ==
s = = = = = = = = = = =S = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <C <C <C <C <C <C <C o o o o o o o [a o o o o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 2 292 2 2 2 2 2 9 2 2 22 22 2 9 2 2 2 2 2
<< Yol [{e) N~ [ee) (o] o ~— N ~— N o < (o] [{e) N~ [=e] (o] o — N ~ [aN]

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better-
Bus
Project

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
10 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 g Frry e b Rttt

10 e s b O NN WSS W— T—

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
4:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Figure 10 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outhound = ....Outbound Max Load
= === Max Comforable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

P R TN (RSNl (LA (e SR IR =7

10 IUOTURUPNSY FUPRIVONE ORRVOPION| NOPRUPRIY SUPRVOTE NNUVOPINOWS OPEOTRN WOPRVOREY WRVORROIN WOROONow WOVRNOR. .

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
4:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better-
Bus
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 220, 99.0% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which is above
the minimum standard of 96.0% (see Table 3).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92.0% 92.0% 92.0%
Target 96.0% 96.0% 96.0%
Actual 99.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 220’s serviceis unreliable,with just over 60% of scheduled trips operating on time.
On average, 65% of weekday trips are on time, while 63% of Saturday and 61% of Sunday
trips are on time (see Table 4).

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 64% 72% 65% 0.6%
Saturday 62% 65% 63% -
Sunday 60% 70% 61% -

Running Times

Service often operates five minutes behind schedule prior to 10:00 AM and after 3:00 PM.
Midday service operates almost 10 minutes early between 10:00 AM and 2:00 PM (see

Figure 11). Dropped trips are a minor issue with approximately 0.6% of trips not operated
inFall 2017.

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 220 Inbound

Better:
Bus ¢
Project

40 . :
—
Inbound Additional Travel Time
mm | ess Travel Time
35
e Scheduled Travel Time
30
25
4]
s 20
=
=
15
10
5
220-4
0
S = =S =S =S S =S S =S S =S S s sS =S =S = = = = = = = =
<< << << << << << <C <C <C o o o o o o o o o o o o <C < <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
B ¥ B B N B »d S ~ A - & B F b B N o » S o~ &N o~
Figure 12 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 220 Outbound
% s Additional Travel Time
Outbound u
40 N | ess Travel Time
e Schieduled Travel Time
35
30
w» 25
=
=
=
= 20
15
10
5
220-
0
= =2 2 2 2 2 2 2 =2 2 2 22 22 2 22 2 & 22 22 & &2 = = =2
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T (= (=8 (=% (=% (=% (=% (=% (=% (=% (=8 (=™ (=™ =T =T =T
= = = = = = = (=] (=] (=] = = = = = = = = = (=] (=] (=] = =
S & & 5 ¢ & & g & ¢ & & & 5 & 5 & 8 8 2 8 g & °

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

12



Better-
Bus
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 220 has close stop spacing, at approximately eight stops per mile. Thisisis in excess
of the four toseven stops per mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines.
Customers can walk between stops with this spacingin about two tothree minutes. As
people will typically walk at least five minutes toaccess a Local bus route, this spacingis
unnecessarily close, while making service slower and less reliable.

There aretwo locations along route 220 where stops are particularly close together:

e There arenine stops along the 0.9 mile commercial corridor on Bridge Street east
of the Fore River Bridge.

e There are 15 stops along the 1.6 mile corridor of Washington Street between
Quincy Center and Quincy Point, anarea with good pedestrianconditions.

Summary

Route 220 provides animportant connection between Hingham Depot and Quincy
Center and overall it performs well. However, Route 220 also has a number of
weaknesses,which are:

e Poor on-time performance
e Off-route alignments in Hingham that serve few riders.
e Lackof coordination with Route 222 East Weymouth - Quincy Center Station

There alsoappears to be unmet early AM inbound demand.

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



	Route 220
	Hingham Depot – Quincy Center Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


